User’s manual to
Ex i-  user interfaces
TB153
0044
KB153 1 safe use page 2
Gönnheimer Elektronic GmbH Tel.: +49 (6321) 49919-0 Fax: +49 (6321) 49919-41
Contents
1 Operation instruction for Explosion protected device..................... Fehler! Textmarke nicht definiert.

listed in the associated examination certificate. The changes are related to the external build
up. In future there is also a type with a flexible rubber plate as input device.
The extended type code is TB153.x.x
The electrical data and all further specification remain unchanged.
(16) The test documents are listed in report No. 01 YEX 137375
(17) Special conditions for safe area
none
(18) Essential health and safety requirements
No additional
TÜV NORD CERT GmbH & Co. KG       Hannover, 16.10.2001
TÜV CERT-Zertifizierungsstelle
Am TÜV 1
0-30519 Hannover
Der Leiter
 Non authorized translation
EC-type-examination Certificates without signature and official stamp shall not be valid. The certificates may be circulated only
without alteration. Extracts or alterations are subject to approval by the TÜV Hannover/Sachsen-Anhalt e.V.
Page 4 of 5
2. Amendment
to Conformity Certificate Nr. TÜV 99 ATEX 1442
Device:  trackball type TB153
Manufacturer:  Gönnheimer Elektronic GmbH
Address:  Dr.-Julius Leber-Str.2
D-67433 Neuststadt/Weinstraße Germany
Order number:  8000553911
Date:   25.02.2008
Changes:
The trackball type KB 153 can also be manufactured according to the examination protocol,
listed in the associated examination certificate. The changes are related to additionally input
devices.
The additional type TB153.0.4 and TB153.0.7 serves as joysticks and if necessary 2 further
buttons as input media.
The entry to the allowed environment temperature is valid consistently also for the
supplemental types.
The additional types own a fixed connected access line and are usable to build in housing
with mind. IP 20 according to EN 60529 intended.
The electric data of the base certificate as well the 1st supplement becomes supplemented
as follows:
Trackball type TB153.0.4 up to TB153.0.7
Power supply and signal circuits
(supply cable with USB plug)
In protection type intrinsic Safety EEx ib IIC
Exclusive connection to an USB 1.x Hub the certified
keyboard interface KI153 according to TÜV 99 ATEX
1440 X, 1. amendment  inclusive
Highest values:
UI = 5,8 V
II = 204 mA
P0 = 392 mW
effective internal capacity 25 µF
effective internal inductivity 3 µH.
All further specifications remain unchanged.
 Non authorized translation
EC-type-examination Certificates without signature and official stamp shall not be valid. The certificates may be circulated only
without alteration. Extracts or alterations are subject to approval by the TÜV Hannover/Sachsen-Anhalt e.V.
Page 5 of 5
3. Amendment to certification number: TÜV 99 ATEX 1442
The device according to this 2. amendment fulfils requests to the following standards:
EN 60079-0: 2004  EN 60079-11:2007
(16) The test documents are listed in report No. 07203553911
(17) Special conditions for safe area